

**Nos. 12-1002 & 12-1103**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 509**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**THOMAS TROY COGHILL**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**TYLER JAMES WIESE**  
*Attorney*  
*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-3847**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts .....	4
The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. Local 509’s movie referral service .....	4
B. The Employer uses Local 509’s referral service for its <i>Army Wives</i> production.....	6
C. Coghill’s employment in Local 509’s jurisdiction.....	7
D. Local 509’s response to the Employer’s decision to allow Coghill to continue working on <i>Army Wives</i> Season Two while Local 509 members were out of work.....	8
E. Coghill seeks work on Season Three and is denied.....	10
The Board’s conclusion and order .....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review .....	17
Argument.....	18

Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Local 509 violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) and (2) of the Act by favoring Local 509 members in the operation of its exclusive hiring hall, thereby discriminating against Coghill.....	18
A. The distinction between exclusive and non-exclusive hiring halls.....	18
B. General principles governing union conduct in exclusive hiring halls.....	20
C. Local 509 operated a hiring hall that discriminated against applicants on the basis of union status.....	23
D. Local 509’s discriminatory policies unlawfully prevented Coghill’s placement on the referral list and precluded him from receiving employment.....	31
E. Local 509’s defenses are meritless.....	33
1. Local 509’s decision to close the hiring hall does not rebut the presumption of unlawfulness, as the closing would not have affected Coghill had the list been operated lawfully.....	33
2. Local 509’s due process arguments rest on the erroneous assumption that the Board found the decision to close the referral list was unlawful.....	36
3. Section 10(b) does not bar the Board’s finding because the initial unfair labor practice charge was filed within six months of Local 509’s failure to place Coghill on the referral list.....	39
Conclusion.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Boilermakers Local 374 v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1353 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18,19,20,21,22,32
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local Union No. 6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989) .....	18
<i>Brenner v. United Bhd. of Carpenters, Local 514</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Carpenters Local 537 (E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.)</i> , 303 NLRB 419 (1991).....	19
<i>Castleman &amp; Bates</i> , 200 NLRB 477 (1972).....	33
<i>Detroit Mailers Union No. 40 (Detroit Newspaper Publishers Ass’n)</i> , 192 NLRB 951 (1971).....	28
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	17
<i>Highway &amp; Local Motor Freight Emps., Local Union No. 667 (Spector Freight)</i> , 248 NLRB 260 (1980).....	28
<i>*IBEW, Local 581</i> , 287 NLRB 940 (1987), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 862 F.2d 309 (3d Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers, Local No. 111 v. NLRB</i> , 792 F.2d 241 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>*Int’l Union of Elevator Constructors Local Union No. 8 v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	27,29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Local 367, IBEW,</i> 230 NLRB 86 (1977), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 578 F.2d 1375 (3d Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Local No. 948, IBEW v. NLRB,</i> 697 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Lummus Co. v. NLRB,</i> 339 F.2d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1964) .....	21
<i>Machinists Lodge 1424 v. NLRB (Bryan Manufacturing),</i> 362 U.S. 411 (1960) .....	40
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB,</i> 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. IBEW Local 322,</i> 597 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1979).....	34,35
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers,</i> <i>Local 433,</i> 600 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Local 334, Laborers International Union of N. America,</i> 481 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Local Union 633, Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters,</i> 668 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Permanente Steamship Corp.,</i> 107 NLRB 1111 (1954).....	35
<i>Plumbers Local 198 v. NLRB,</i> 747 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1982).....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Plumbers &amp; Pipe Fitters Local Union No. 32 v. NLRB</i> , 50 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21,22,33
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954) .....	21
<i>*Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	22,23,32,38
<i>Ross Stores v. NLRB</i> , 235 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Stagehands Referral Service, LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1167 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 315 Fed. App'x 318 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Teamsters Local 357 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961) .....	21
<i>Tualatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir 2001) .....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	17
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	21
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>National Labor Relations Act, as amended</b> <b>(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)</b>	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	20
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) .....	3,20
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)).....	2,3,13,18,20,31,32
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)).....	2,3,13,18,20,31,32
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	16,39,40
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2,17,20
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2,17
